materials
Article
Performance Evaluation of Warm Asphalt Mixtures Containing
Chemical Additive and Effect of Incorporating High Reclaimed
Asphalt Content
Mukul Rathore 1,2,*, Viktors Haritonovs 2 and Martins Zaumanis 3
����������
�������

in the mixer for 1 min to ensure a homogeneous blend of aggregates as well as to increase
the activation of the RA binder. After 1 min, the bitumen was added, and mixing was
continued for another 4 min. The unaged mixtures were compacted immediately after
the mixing. The compaction temperature was 5 ◦C lower than the mixing temperature
for all the mixtures. For simulating short-term aging, mixtures were conditioned in an
oven with a covered pan for 4 h according to EN 12697-52 [51] standard. HMA mixtures
were conditioned at a temperature of 135 ◦C and WMA mixtures were conditioned at
120 ◦C. The conditioning temperature for short-term aging was kept 5 ◦C lower than the
mixing temperature to consider the loss of temperature during the production stage. All the
mixtures produced in this study are shown in Table 1. It should be noted that “WMA” only
refers to the mixtures that are produced using the chemical additive, and the temperature
for each mixture is indicated in Table 1.
Table 1. Mixture information.
Mixture RA Content Mixing Temperature Conditioning Process
HMA0-140-UN 0% 140 ◦C Unaged
WMA0-140-UN 0% 140 ◦C Unaged
WMA0-125-UN 0% 125 ◦C Unaged
WMA0-110-UN 0% 110 ◦C Unaged
HMA0-140-STA 0% 140 ◦C Short-term aged @ 135 ◦C for 4 h
WMA0-125-STA 0% 125 ◦C Short-term aged @ 120 ◦C for 4 h
WMA60-125-UN 60% 125 ◦C Short-term aged @ 120 ◦C for 4 h
WMA60-125-STA 60% 125 ◦C Short-term aged @ 120 ◦C for 4 h
3.4. Thermal Stress Restrained Specimen Test (TSRST)
Thermal stress restrained specimen test (TSRST) was performed according to EN
12697-46 [52] to determine the low-temperature cracking performance of the mixtures.
The test is conducted by keeping the length of the specimen constant and reducing the

However, the short-term aged WMA mixtures fulfilled the proportional depth rutting cri-
teria.
The Latvian Road specifications [46] have set the requirement of a minimum of 0.1
mm/1000 for wheel tracking slope for the highest traffic level. None of the mixtures pro-
duced in the study fulfilled the wheel tracking slope criteria as shown in Figure 6. The
short-term aging of the WMA mixture without the RA material has significantly reduced
the wheel tracking slope which shows the importance of taking into account the effect of
the conditioning process while evaluating the rutting performance of the mixtures.
Figure 6. Wheel tracking slope results.
4.4. Moisture Susceptibility
The results of the indirect tensile strength test for all the mixtures are shown in Figure
7. It can be seen that indirect tensile strength for all the mixtures is not significantly
changed after the moisture conditioning. This shows that reduction of temperature in
WMA did not have any adverse effect on moisture performance. As a result, all the mix-
tures fulfilled the minimum tensile strength ratio (TSR) criteria of 80%. The WMA mixture
containing 60% RA material (WMA60-125) showed 74% higher dry ITS and 70% higher
wet ITS compared to the virgin WMA mixtures. This is due to the presence of the oxidized
binder from RA material that made the mixture stiffer and increased the indirect tensile
strength of the mixture. The incorporation of RA material did not show a significant
change in moisture susceptibility of WMA mixtures.